

S/L 15  
07.11.2025  
Court. No. 25  
*suvayan*

WPA 23177 of 2025

Abhijit Rasamoy Banerjee  
Vs.

West Bengal State Electricity Distribution  
Company Limited & Ors.

*Mr. Surya Prasad Chattopadhyay*  
*Mr. Trishtrya Mancherji*

*...for the Petitioner.*

*Mr. Aneek Pandit*  
*Ms. Debapriya Ghosh*

*...for the private respondent.*

*Mr. Kanak Miran Bandyopadhyay*

*...for WBSEDCL*

1. The petitioner has filed the present application praying for electric connection in the first floor of the building where the petitioner is residing.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the authority submits on instruction that there are three existing electric connection already in the said premises. He further contended that the petitioner intend for new a connection only for splitting of the load.
3. Learned counsel for the private respondent prays for time to file affidavit by disclosing certain documents.
4. W.B.S.E.D.C.L. is directed to file report by way of an affidavit by disclosing how many meter connections are in the premises and who are enjoying the said meter connections and whether there is any existing electric connection in the premises of the petitioner.
5. Let the said report be filed within two weeks after serving the copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

6. Let the matter be listed on November 28, 2025.

**(Krishna Rao, J.)**